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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA 
No. DA 23–288 

              
PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF MONTANA, et al., 

       
Plaintiffs and Appellees, 

 
 v. 
 
STATE OF MONTANA, et al., 
 
     Defendants and Appellants. 
              
 
On appeal from the Montana First Judicial District Court, Lewis and Clark County 

Cause No. ADV 2023–231, the Honorable Mike Menahan, Presiding 

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE OF COUNSEL 

 
Austin Knudsen 
  Montana Attorney General 
Thane Johnson 
Michael D. Russell 
Alwyn Lansing 
Levi Roadman 
Michael Noonan 
  Assistant Attorneys General 
MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF 
JUSTICE 
PO Box 201401 
Helena, MT 59620-1401 
Phone: 406-444-2026 
thane.johnson@mt.gov 
michael.russell@mt.gov 
alwyn.lansing@mt.gov 
levi.roadman@mt.gov 
michael.noonan@mt.gov 

Emily Jones 
Special Assistant Attorney General 
JONES LAW FIRM, PLLC 
115 N. Broadway, Suite 410 
Billings, MT 59101 
Phone:  406-384-7990 
emily@joneslawmt.com 
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Raph Graybill 
Graybill Law Firm, P.C. 
300 4th Street North, PO Box 3586 
Great Falls, MT 59403 
(406) 452-8566 
rgraybill@silverstatelaw.net 
 
Michelle Nicole Diamond 
Alan E. Schoenfeld** 
Rishita Apsani** 
Rachel Craft** 
Sean Chang* 
Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr 
LLP 
7 World Trade Center 
250 Greenwich Street 
New York, NY 10007 
(212) 230-8800 
michelle.diamond@wilmerhale.com 
alan.schoenfeld@wilmerhale.com 
rishita.apsani@wilmerhale.com 
rachel.craft@wilmerhale.com 
sean.chang@wilmerhale.com 
 
Peter Kurtz** 
Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr 
LLP 
17th Street Plaza, 1225 17th St Suite 
2600 
Denver, CO 80202 
(720) 274-3135 
peter.kurtz@wilmerhale.com 

Arjun K. Jaikumar** 
Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr 
LLP 
60 State Street 
Boston, MA 02109 
(617) 526-6000 
arjun.jaikumar@wilmerhale.com 
 
Melissa Cohen (pro hac vice) 
Dylan Cowit (pro hac vice) 
Planned Parenthood Federation of 
America 
123 William Street, 9th Floor 
New York, NY 10038 
(212) 541-7800 
Melissa.Cohen@ppfa.org 
Dylan.Cowit@ppfa.org 
 
Diana O. Salgado (pro hac vice) 
Planned Parenthood Federation of 
America 
1110 Vermont Avenue NW, Ste. 300 
Washington, DC 20005 
(202) 973-4862 
diana.salgado@ppfa.org 
 
 
** Motion for Pro Hac Vice Admission 
Forthcoming 
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3 

Appellants hereby notify this Court and the parties that Michael Noonan, 

Assistant Attorney General, enters his notice of appearance as counsel of record on 

behalf of Defendants and Appellants in this matter.   

     DATED this 8th day of June 2023      
 
                                                               Austin Knudsen 

 MONTANA ATTORNEY GENERAL 
 
 /s/   Michael Noonan           
Michael Noonan  
Levi Roadman 
Thane Johnson 
Michael D. Russell 
Alwyn Lansing 
  Assistant Attorneys General 
MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
PO Box 201401 
Helena, MT 59620-1401 
  
Emily Jones 
  Special Assistant Attorney General 
JONES LAW FIRM, PLLC 
115 N. Broadway, Suite 410 
Billings, MT 59101 

ATTORNEYS FOR  
DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS 

 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Michael Noonan, hereby certify that I have served true and accurate copies of the foregoing 
Notice - Appearance to the following on 06-08-2023:

Alwyn T. Lansing (Govt Attorney)
215 N. Sanders St.
Helena MT 59620
Representing: Charles Brereton, Montana Department of Public Health and Human Services, State of 
Montana
Service Method: eService

Michael D. Russell (Govt Attorney)
215 N Sanders
Helena MT 59620
Representing: Charles Brereton, Montana Department of Public Health and Human Services, State of 
Montana
Service Method: eService

Thane P. Johnson (Govt Attorney)
215 N SANDERS ST
P.O. Box 201401
HELENA MT 59620-1401
Representing: Charles Brereton, Montana Department of Public Health and Human Services, State of 
Montana
Service Method: eService

Emily Jones (Attorney)
115 North Broadway
Suite 410
Billings MT 59101
Representing: Charles Brereton, Montana Department of Public Health and Human Services, State of 
Montana
Service Method: eService

Dylan Cowit (Attorney)
123 William St.
9th Floor
New York NY 10038
Representing: Samuel Dickman, M.D., Planned Parenthood of Montana
Service Method: eService



Raphael Jeffrey Carlisle Graybill (Attorney)
300 4th Street North
PO Box 3586
Great Falls MT 59403
Representing: Samuel Dickman, M.D., Planned Parenthood of Montana
Service Method: eService

Levi R. Roadman (Attorney)
P.O. Box 213
Troy MT 59935
Representing: Charles Brereton, Montana Department of Public Health and Human Services, State of 
Montana
Service Method: Conventional

Alan Schoenfeld (Attorney)
7 World Trade Center, 250 Greenwich Street
New York NY 10007
Representing: Samuel Dickman, M.D., Planned Parenthood of Montana
Service Method: E-mail Delivery

Michelle Nicole Diamond (Attorney)
7 World Trade Center, 250 Greenwich Street
New York NY 10007
Representing: Samuel Dickman, M.D., Planned Parenthood of Montana
Service Method: E-mail Delivery

 
 Electronically signed by Nikki Schnackenberg on behalf of Michael Noonan

Dated: 06-08-2023


